File No. 21-203

Request to Create 1.0 FTE Transportation Coordinator position in the DHHS Division on Aging, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Aging Division (Aging), Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), in response to needs identified by constituents, various Milwaukee County (the County) commissions, the County Transportation Plan, and a Mobility Management grant proposal submitted by staff from DHHS (including Aging and Veterans Services staff), and the Department of Transportation to the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (SEWRPC); and

 WHEREAS, the creation of one, full-time equivalent, Transportation Coordinator position in Aging-DHHS, will be responsible for assisting County residents with disabilities, veterans, and older adults with navigating available transportation options, and serving as the transportation resource within the Aging and Disability Resource Center (including the creation of a transportation resource guide for staff); and

WHEREAS, the position was not included in the 2021 Adopted Budget because the County was not notified about the funding award from SEWRPC until December 11, 2020; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Transportation Coordinator position will come from a Federal Transit Administration Section 5310 grant; and

WHEREAS, there will be no tax levy impact for this position; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of March 18, 2021, recommended adoption of File No. 21-203 (vote 6-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the creation of one Transportation Coordinator position to be filled beginning in Pay Period 8:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Title Code	Pay Grade
Create	Transportation	1.0 Full- Time Equivalent	To Be Determined	29M (\$60,796-72,864)

- 03/18/2021
- 40 41 S:\Committees\2021\Mar\FINANCE\Resolutions\21-203 Transportation Coordinator.docx